OFFICIAL FiLE CORY
CLERK OF THE BOARD
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

- ORIDA
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY FL MIAME

Memorandum

Date: June 30, 2009

Agenda Ttem No. 8(K)(1)(a) . |

To: Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss
and Members, Board of County @ommissioners

From: George M. Burgess
County Manager

Subject: Resolution Amending the FY 2009 Action Plan to Reprogram Multi-Year Community
Development Block Grant (CDBG), Home Investment Partnership Program and Renta!
Rehabilitation Funds i R-914-09

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) authorize the Mayor or Mayor’'s designee
fo amend the FY 2009 Action Plan to recapture unexpended funds from current and prior year projects and
reallocate $4,713,093.22 of FY 2000, FY 2001, FY 2002, FY 2003, FY 2004, FY 2005, FY 2006, FY 2007,
FY 2008 and FY 2009 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds and $5,475,840.79 in Home
Investment Partnership Program (HOME) and Rental Rehabilitation (RR) funds as indicated in the attached
Exhibit 1. The $4,713,003.22 in recaptured and reallocated CDBG funds includes $269,746 in additional FY
2009 entitlement funds received by US HUD. '

SCOPE
Exhibit 1 includes information on each project by Commission District. These projects may benefit more
than one Commission District or In some cases may have a countywide benefit.

FISCAL IMPACT
Approval of this resolution does not create a negative fiscal impact to the County.

A total of $4,713,093.22 in multi-year CDBG funds and $5,475,940.79 in HOME and RR funds are
recommended for recapture from activities that: 1) are no longer viable, 2) are completed and have
unexpended balances, or 3) have expired contracts. The recaptured funds are recommended for
reallocation to complete affordable housing, capital improvement and economic development projects in the
Neighborhood Revitalization Strategy Areas (NSRAs), and other eligible geographic areas throughout
Miami-Dade County.,

The reprogramming of funds to activities that achieve their intended goals and objectives within certain
timeframes reduces the County's risk of having CDBG and HOME funds deobligated by the federal
government.

BACKGROUND

The BCC approved the FY 2009 Action Plan on October 21, 2008 through Resolution R-1127-08. Activities
funded throughout the year are monitored for progress and compliance. Funds from completed activities or
those activities that are no longer feasible have been identified for recapture and recommended for
reallocation to meet the needs of on-going initiatives. ‘

HOME and RR ($5,475,940.79)

As stated previously, staff is recommending the recapture of funds from projects that cannot be carried ouf,
are completed and have unexpendesd balances, or have expired contracts; in addition, there is one project,
Cielo Apartments, which has not been cancelled or completed but is part of the recommendation for
recapture and reallocation. Pursuant to RR guidelines, projects located within entitlement jurisdictions
must have a 25 percent match from the entitlement. The developer has been unable to receive a match

£ [




Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

and has requested that the project be allocated CDBG. Staff is recommending the swapping of RR funds
with CDBG funds as this Is still deemed a viable project.

At the request of St. Johns CDC, staff is recommending the recapture of HOME CHDO funds from St. John
Townhomes, St. John Village Homes 1!, and St. John Courts, II. All projects are homeownership projects
which are not feasible under current market conditions. In addition to the HOME CHDO funds being
recaptured from St. Johns CDC, staff recommends the recapture of HOME CHDO funds from Codec, Inc.
These recaptured HOME CHDO funds are recommended for reallocation to the two next-in-line projects that

applied for funds in the 2009 RFA. These two projects are being developed as rental properties by St. Johns
CDC.

Six separate activities are recommended for funding. Three of the projects being recommended are next-in-
line projects from the FY 2009 RFA process that are ready to start. All allocations to capital housing projects
are subject to a Subsidy Layering Review (SLR). The allocations are as follows:
. St. John CDC, St John Apartments Rehabilitation ($408,482)
The St. Johns Apartments have received prior year HOME and Surtax funds for the purpose of
rehabilitating a 35-unit apartment located in Overtown. This is a currently County funded project
under construction and has a funding gap as stipulated in the FY 2009 RFA application of $408,482.
In order to comply with OCED's mandate of finishing what we started, HOME CHDO set aside funds
are being recommended to complete this project.
. St. John CDC, St. John Viilage Apartment ($1,083,000)
This 16-unit apartment building has received prior year HOME CHDO set aside funds for the purpose
of rehabilitation. The units are currently vacant and will be targsted to very low-income families and
the elderly. In order to comply with OCED’s mandate of finish what we started, HOME CHDO set
aside funds are being allocated to the project.
. UDG II, LLC, The Atrium at Spring Garden {$1,880,000)
The Atrium is a multi-family rental development. The building has 14 set-aside units for low- and
moderate-income families and received Surtax funding in 2005. The developer applied for funding in
2009 and is considered a next-in-line project as it did not receive funding under this past cycle.
However, construction on the project started and reached approximately 30 percent completion until
it ceased due to a lack of funds. Since the project began construction using local Surtax funds, the
allocation of federal funds after construction begins requires US HUD approval. Accordingly, upon
approval of the re-allocation by the BCC, this project will be submitted to US HUD. Should US HUD
not approve the allocation of federal HOME funds, OCED will return to the BCC with a new funding
recommendation.
. Miami-Dade Community Action Agency (CAA}- Housing Assistance Grant ($1,000,000)
The purpose of this program is to provide relocation assistance (such as the payment of security and
utility deposits) to low-income families who cannot afford these upfront costs when relocating fo
another residence. In the past, the program has also assisted mobile home park residents who have
been displaced by redevelopment, The program was previously administered by the Department of
Human Services but is now administered by CAA.
. Section 8 Homeownership ($739,488.44)
The Section 8 Homeownership program is administered by OCED and provides second morigage
assistance to Section 8 voucher holders. The eligible homeowner is only required to pay 30 percent
of their monthly adjusted gross Income while the Section 8 voucher contributes the rest.
. Brownsville Villas Affordable Rental Apartments, Brownsville Limited ($364,970.35)
Brownsville Villas is a FY 2009 RFA next-in-line housing project. The developer, Brownsville Limited,
requested $1,207,040 for the rehabilitation of 64 units (4 units across 16 buildings) in the Brownsville
area. The remaining balance of CDBG reallocation funds available to fund this project is
$364,970.35. Although the recommended amount is less than what is being requested, the
developer will be able to rehabilitate the buildings which are most in need. In addition, the developer

LA 9\



Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss

and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 3

can also apply for future funds to complete the remaining buildings. At which time, the underwriting
process will review how much is still needed to complete the work.

Community Development Block Grant Funds ($4,713,093.22)

The total amount of CDBG funds recommended for recapture is $4,713,093.22 which includes $925,000 of
reprogrammed funds from the Community Advisory Committee Reserve (CAC) and $269,746 in additional
FY 2009 entitiement funds received by US HUD.

Community Advisory Commitiee (CAC) Fund Reserve Allocations
CAC balances are not being recaptured, but are in fact being allocated from the CAC Reserves (FY 2009
and prior year unexpended balances) to activities identified by each CAC as follows;

$100,000 from the FY 2008 Opa-Locka CAC Reserve Fund to fund the City of Opa-Locka for its
Sherbondy Park Pool/Gymnasium project ($75,000) and the Opa-Locka CDC for the HURT Building
($25,000).

$100,000 from the FY 2002 Goulds CAC Reserve Fund to fund the Business and Technology
Corporation Carrie P. Meek Center ($50,000), the Neighbors and Neighbors Farmer's Market ($10,000),
and the remaining $40,000 will be allocated to a “Project To Be Determined” within the next 60 days.
$100,000 from the FY 2008 Goulds CAC Reserve Fund to fund the Association for Development of the
Exceptional (ADE) South Facility Expansion project ($50,000) and the South Dade Air Conditioning and
Refrigeration Job Creation Program ($50,000).

$100,000 from the FY 2008 Melrose CAC Reserve Fund to fund the Dynamic CDC for economic
development and technical assistance ($25,000), the Latin Chamber of Commerce for Micro Enterprise
Assistance ($50,000), and Neighbors and Neighbors for economic development technical assistance
($25,000).

$100,000 from the FY 2009 Melrose CAC Reserve Fund to fund the Dynamic CDC for economic
development and technical assistance ($50,000), and to Camacol for the Revolving Loan Fund for
Business Development {$50,000),

$100,000 from the FY 2008 South Miami CAC Reserve Fund to fund the City of South Miami Murray
Park Aquatic Center.

$100,000 from the FY 2009 South Miami CAC Reserve Fund to fund the City of South Miami Murray
Park Aguatic Center.

$100,000 from the FY 2008 Perrine CAC Reserve Fund to fund the County's Park and Recreation
Department for the rehabilitation of Ben Shavis Park.

$100,000 from the FY 2009 Perrine CAC Reserve Fund to fund the Black Economic Development dba
Tools for Change Micro Enterprise Assistance and Peer Lending Program ($25,000), Partners for Self
Employment dba Micro-Business USA Micro Enterprise Assistance and Peer Lending Program
($25,000), the South Dade Air Conditioning and Refrigeration Job Creation Program ($25,000), and the
remaining $25,000 will be allocated to a project “To Be Determined” by the CAC within the next 60 days.
$25,000 from the West Little River CAC to fund Ciiff's Restaurant for the rehabillitation of the business’
property.

Additional Reserve Allocations
It should be noted that of the seven CDBG activities . recommended for redistribution of funds, four will
expend these funds by no later than September 30, 2009,

$2,221,000 to the County’s Community Action Agency for the Ophelia Brown Head Start Center (formerly
known as the Opa-Locka Head Start). These funds are replacing Capital Outlay Reserve funds
previously appropriated for this project, '

$392,093.22 to OCED for the Homebuyer Assistance Program, which will provide second mortgage
assistance to eligible homebuyers

“$300,000 to OCED for the completion of the West Little River Right of Way (ROW) capital improvement

project.
i

S



Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss
-and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 4 -

= $200,000 to OQCED for the Individual Development Account ({DA) program. The program was previously
administered by the Housing Finance Authority (HFA) and provided matching funds to persons saving to
purchase a home. Due to the high cost of homes in Miami-Dade County, many program participants
were not able to save encugh funds for a down payment on a home. As a resulf, the program was
modified while under the purview of HFA from "saving for a home” to "saving to start a business” and to
pay the related education costs. The program has been transferred to OCED and will be coordinated
with the South Florida Workforce and the Miami Dade Chamber of Commerce so that a new plan to
target potential participants can be developed.

¢ $180,000 to OCED to administer the Miami Dade County/State of Florida Enterprise Zone Program. The
Enterprise Zone program encourages investments and provides tax incentives to businesses locating or
expanding in designated low- to moderate-income areas. In FY 2008-09, it was decided that the newly
created Office of Economic Development Coordination (OEDC) should administer the program. It has
been decided that the program will remain in OCED and as such the funds required to administer the
program will be allocated to QCED.

s $200,000 fo the Miami-Dade Park and Recreation Department for infrastructure capital improvement
projects located in NRSAs.

+« $295,000 to Cielo, LTD for the completion of Cielo Apartments, an 18-unit garden apariment complex.
These CDBG funds, as noted earlier in this memorandum, are replacing previously allocated RR funds.

TRACK RECORD/MONITORING

Most of the entities being recommended for the realiocation of CDBG funding have successfully delivered
the products andfor services per their contractual agreements with OCED. Others are in the process of
completing their projects and the additional funds in this item will assist in meeting their objective in a timely
manner.

OCED through its planners, contracts officers, and project managers will work to monitor and manage the
projects mentioned above to ensure successful completion and compliance with Federal guidelines and
County policies.

hment /\\

At

Cyn iaW. Curry
Sewior Advisor to the County Manager



MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Demnis C. Moss DATE: June 30, 2009
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: R. A.Syevay, X. SUBJECT: Agendaltem No. 8(K)(1)(a)
' County Attornty

Please note any items checked.

.“4-Day Rule” (“3-Day Rule” for committees) applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing '

- . Decreases revenues or increasrés expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required '
Bid waiver requiring County Mayor’s written recommendation

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager’s
report for public hearing

Housekeeping item (no policy decision required)

No commitiee review



. Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(K) (1) (a}
Veto . 6-30-09

Override

RESOLUTION NO, R-914-09 -

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE FY 2009 ACTION PLAN TO
REFLECT THE REALLOCATION OF FY 2000, 2002, 2003,
2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008 AND 2009 COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDS, IN THE AMOUNT
OF $4,713,093.22 AND HOME AND RENTAL
REHABILITATION FUNDS IN THE AMOUNTS OF
$5,475,940.79, AS INDICATED IN EXHIBIT 1; AUTHORIZING
THE MAYOR OR MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE ALL
CONTRACTS, AGREEMENTS AND AMENDMENTS
NECESSARY TO CARRY OUT THE ABOVE PROGRAM;
AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR MAYOR'S
DESIGNEE TO EXERCISE THE CANCELLATION
PROVISIONS CONTAINED THEREIN

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying
memorandmﬁ, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,
' NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board hereby
amends the FY 2009 Action Plan to reflect the reallocation of $4,713,093.22 of FY 2000, 2002,
2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009 Community Development Block Grant Funds and
$5,475,940.79, of HOME and HODAG funds as indicated in Exhibit 1 authorizes the Mayor or
Mayor’s Designee to execute such contracts, agreements and amendments, as are required,
following approval by the County Aftorney’s Office and subject to proper execution by the

parties; and fo exercise the cancellation provisions contained therein.



Agenda Item No. 8(K)(1)(A)
Page No. 2
The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner Audrey M. Edmonsop
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Rebeca Sosa

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Dennis C. Moss, Chairman aye
Jose "Pepe” Diaz, Vice-Chairman  absent
Bruno A. Barreiro  aye Audrey M. Edmonson  ayq
Carlos A. Gimenez aye Sally A. Heyman aye
Barbara J. Jordan absent Joe A, Martinez absent
Dorrin D. Rolle aye Natacha Seijas absent
Katy Sorenson aye Rebeca Sosa aye

Sen. Javier D. Souto aye

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 2d day
of July, 2009. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its adoption

unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an override by this

Board. _
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS
HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

Approved by County Attorney as By: DIANE COLLINS

to form and legal sufficiency. SN k‘ Deputy Clerk

Shannon D. Summerset SOS

Brenda Kuhns Neuman



=l

M AM DADE
COUNTY|
REQUEST FOR PUBLIC COMMENTS ON THE
PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE

FY 2001 THROUGH 2009 AGTION PLANS
Apuic hawing e ehacutad for e Housig nd Gorwmanay Davelogment Comnritan FICUC] Moo on My 13,2000, 5930 .n, 1 the Boeed of Coumy Comdssionans Chunbens located on the scted lereiof e Staptan . ook

cmu.mmmmmma,mm Tt public ks invied 4o slfend mad comment, mlnrrpmdmhmbﬁnph“ e e & comment 'ublfs Hearing. Comments mey
b submited kn wiklng und Moy 11, 2009 1o the eHeaBon of Shaley Jones Hom, Diracter, Mismi-Dad: Feenemic 708 AW 158 Cowt, b, Floridn 32136, Plaase contact Brian G, Planu\u
iy st Real Estala feor, ol (T85) 463-2190, Uwul\mnuquuls\hmmnmhnlmm Fndaihlgulihm poverming ke Commaniy g {COBG}H;  particianing
Jurisct My bl otica of, nod. Awdion Flans, %uzmﬂmdm-mnhmwmmmmm-mmum
bunww!mdwm.\uxrpih Iisting ol wl eothitios & wvaabb ot s offic 8 07 B 15| Cour e Wl Mw&lﬂbnn o web sita. Maml-Dads Courty is pruposing i make the smendments indicated below,
ARENCY ACTIITY NANE ANOUNT SOURGE RGENEY [ ACTRIET EHE | ARODRT GOURGE
—ﬁ:mmgf“mw FEer] oG Hecomaundsd Recapluza of Comunundty Advisory ¥ [GAG] FUndE
o b TR Aoty Camvcea Cakameht b o
| B Dot |~ oD emcomat £ oo O
Coaition, baiTorls For Changs]  Yacholeal Asabitaros CAT: Addary Commiieg [T T R N 17T+ R I /"7, —
Bk Eonarni | Acrion ISR ac: Eoonceic ~ T
anvfa:up»m Tiction USARac: 1) L2 — R Ry G T ST TR
T R AR e ] e Fosg Dok VR (5 eE] [ CAG Raaney Corvvoas =T — TRORa00 coecos |
e Gl Siureporch T CRERE A Ay Ao TR TR0 T —
Gk Gonvirily GO Sioropoich TR WO | | CAG Adebaay Camiine ERCTET SUO0000 [
mw:::auwmu SO - ] | CAC hisay Corvaien Faitim GAL FIE0A0F TOEGH
Dieveleprmesd Coiporsion, . GAG Miscitins TR
W BAH TG THé LR G LX) CE) facaphred
Warrgs Uom Conmmily | Evoromo Ueiopred (TORF | SR8 | oomedd | Recommarided fie on af Commurity Advisary Commistet (CAD) Funds
Hefon ey T P A |
[ e ok ey e e B Eamphorathicarptid Prist
Deurkopmen Coporation [ ey Uersty, | By Uevvarely Q- Tochacal TN CORGER
[P Pl Gy | oy Fove Pt TR i e O T | TS VEE (i —
ST T I S T N || P dsaliakitsd Tl htiocy
ST g TEEI0 TcET— | Glves a0 Tecivogy e . Lk Cat o0 7 7S —
0 doe it Busise USA e Drisepmact Cotp. T i -
- LGS Thetbondy Pak L0 CORGToE
Totsa W SE-Epay. Tohea AStE TRARB TR Poctfagmesiom
Tac i ¥ Busbesy UBA Sheibendy i i
o Opo Lo R 1 i
lm;«s“a‘“‘m TiTelGepTed | - VEIGS oo R S Grelody Fooklymnaian
o b T T R Ty [l S—
e A T e rr] CORGTE
[ Secan Kiard G, £ 77
el e Hoomie e e g ol E T
SLATATRIT Ve | MR S Ly Ly T ot R |
Commardly Conslof $3Famity Ute
e | Pavtcers T Bl Emelagmans, | Biro Loan Fregram TR0 TORED
Yoy e Chman | ChiGar Conel - GH G il CORGHT e dibda o Duskoaty USA.
Aoz o Greter Wik | GrasDivespren Cefer A oA T oo e i
It Progris.
[Vt Dwh oy AT | P DENDROR PIER TR )
“fwvy A VBon PR = “ F0 D36 Ak Condiiorang B | South Dada A Condierg & TEA0W 225 R
WRAtOMa Cartf OEDC | Floada S ohiad Dack L) LSS Fut e Reflg
oty Erlapcion Zoos [Tttt il ey
Vil Cach Deparment o | Eockal SAViceD Ve Fin 87,00000 TOBH il
Hocman Gonvoss — — SOURCES OF REGAPTURED HOME AT RENTAL REHABRLATION FINDS
Homan Beries Criney M Gt I | T oo ' ]
WansDede Envawennan i Buanws T TOHG0S
Toust e T VAT G RanL U, | Gaver Viay WTnFackdy TR0 oW |
Wi Tiacls Hesth Geparmen |~ Poxkand Gtk Progrm ik [EEED)
- [ Carr Sopporirn PRI, | FeDEianon O Wimond AT FOUCI0
‘Weaes Do OCE0 E0 VT GrlbpEy ASSEImGE TEROL TR e (i Gamfou Gotpoeston) Housing (AVRORA)
vl | S g, Do Kl Reaioes T [ a—
[t | S G TR o | ki Cartow Copontia)
Peogram { Ko THA. wﬁ'&zsw«m I Toysion g TR0 owers |
s KDl m!w“;; & o Sopportve HOGiG, | 0 Prade Aol faseiance TG e |
eI RIS T = Lret. {¥hi Gustinr Gorporation)
e - i il Pt o Vasear i T
R TR AL o | MRS R o = i
[ WRrDak (GEO | Wicro Fraegues Amelance & 77V R o) [t rstssna et
P " e ] B e T HOWELST
| Cuartyiiia T g Pt | TG
B {10 COEDED TR0 N Averoa 11C 5T [i51 e —— B sl I A e
[ N Oe CRED ED TS Foonam $H000000 £l ~Ciafea of D Gl e Fotw Ewe esiaral TI00000 TOUEZE
Devekptiend hitafin FhatdHa50n HDHE)
| WariDade CRED D | Warte: Lofiwr Ky TR0 TOHGS (=27 kT TERO i
I W Dah OCEDUD | oudh brant ied TR0 CONGS
P N5 A BT 1 -
WariOaca OCEDUD | Gandy P Sia Chanap THAN | | COUEG, Irvmn Mand | Piccien W Nurias i (o7
|FoRECOE0 Fandt raca phared) FLIBGTH COTEC, 5%, TAPRA T KL%y =" T—
g TR R P R 0] Lo s —
[T GO0 Fands rveapbu BB TR, T I L P At TR0 TRoVEzt
o Actifas wewTons an Webenpy Fadh Oade thanng fer {TEETT [
Tekd SO ranss TR | oyt Aprizaci, U Tayon 0 (150 —
Avcommandsd Fadkidadlon of COBG Funde L M h e
™ NOGEK FERnar Facy TZORR00 [l S Ja COmMOA] F 2o Viaga Tt W SRR GREL
R T R VLR e PR TR0 TOBET | | Dweiepmaal Comexallon, e
ipiirrbingls
e Timslars nktons TR T | gt s | A S OTEER
| DUOKEE [l Delprc iS00 | coeead |
e I L TR >
L Wi L WS | Dvimen Coentin e
T Dv;'ivﬂm‘!:ﬂ’rwm T = Sl..hmlknwﬂ'ﬁ“ ST o Vit Home I g FOMEES {CHDO)
Lrprcumaeds (Gourtyiids) — . T AR W G T BB00000 [ T4
Fanzy e
B O R Hecrpteea) o
of CDEG Fusde
—— e T R RECOMMENDED RECISTUSUTION OF HOME FURDS
™ ROCCED - CED W LA Fover FOW TR0 [ .03 O [ S eica Can R e
o e TS THEEE | T G R THERED FORE
WD [V Deveicpantel R 3173
ocED Dk kY TR 0BG T e COG L 0t Vi h Aparraid BE-FoG FOWE
[~ VOOGRRE | Fhnd Sl Vet Dadk TERIRH EE i whoen |~ Swon ¥ Vowumir R E HOWE
Coaxty Erimprise Propram
D Cowy Wity Gopial TROR®™ ool | | Toel Medshibiden of NOWE TR .
- | prarmgmi tomippids) Furch
a oo [EETT RECONMENDED REDISTRIUTION OF OTBRR FUNDS
COUG Fundy TR ] T Kpmeniy ] AR ] TimoneaNg |

”~




METRO-DADE COUNTY

£
8 @
Z 8
=
€ &
8z
O <
- =
Q2 Q
D o0
00 0
e
Lo B ]
b B ¥
L B
o0 o
o
1]
£
.. §
gz
=
E s
=
Z3
g =

Metro And State/B5/Dade

Section/Page/Zone
Description

X17.0
B&W

Size

Color Type

Q
o
pd

o

]

HMia

ehe

P

D
o
o
o
©
-
ey
T e]
o
é
0
(=]
c
o
=
1]
2
0
=
.

.5
Q
¢
z
]
o
]
o
£
3
o
2
b
Q
3
a
3
™
&
4
5
3
2
§
-
§
g
k-]
c
g
£
3
>
3
3
2
£
[
o
[}
1
g
&
o
§
£
13
O
=
£
E
=
=
@
£
E
h-4
§
@
g
L3
=
o
@
£
£
g
]
2
5
£
]
3
o
&
H]
2
3
k]
2
o
2
&
B
]
£
w
2
=
™=

THE MIAHIHERALD § 1

TED SAMPLEY, 62

lamiHeraid.com

DEATHS

21

Outspoken Vietnam veteran stirred controversy

The Washington Post
WASHINGTON «- Ted
Sartiplay, & Vienam War vo-
eran and formar member of
the Green Bercts who was o
persisient activist for Ameri-
can prisonaxs of war and
roieting secvlcensen, and wha
later led smear earmpaigns
ageinat_presidentlal caodl-
dates, dicd May 12 at the VA
Medical Center in Durham,
NG, of complications from
teast surgery, e waa 62,
Snmplnr, who had an
pczony tlent for eapturing
pub!ic attepiion, wsas a
tounder of Relllng Thunder,

the apnual matorcycle cara-
van thar roises money for
POW/MIA causcs, In 1994, he
presenved avidence tat the
Victnam-era remaing in the
Torb of the Unkaowns a1
Arlington Natlonal Cemetery

ld.vm:lcy tu utumn lnngﬂ::
and

Agsinst Kery, ta oppulc til:

strenk with & ﬂair for outxa-
geous sub]ieity #int. He
shouted dewn 3 president
during a speech, chuined him-
self ¢ tho White House feace

ware pab after a)l.

By painstakingly analyzing
aerylce recindd snd maps, he
concluded that the remaine
were those of a mlssing pilot,
Alr Poree Lt Michae] Blasste,
‘who way shot dawn in 1072, In
1998, U.5. military olficialy
confizmed Blusste’s identlty o
thrgugh DNA wualysls,

it Sampley often 100k hils

and once dallvared bembos
cages, fllled with bunger
sinkery, to the lonen of 2 pres-
dentlal <hdef of staff,

An  equsl-opportunity
foliﬂcu.l offeader, ‘Sampley
lodged dubloux charges that
attacked the patriotism of

afflclals ‘bath partley, In
2004, he formed an arganlza-
tian called Wietnan Vererans

]lohn orry, D-Mass, He :np—
potted, but was noz Iamnlly
affiliated with, anather snti-
Ketey movement, the Swift
Boak Veterans for Truth,
Sampley called Earry
“Henol John" and distributed
through hls Web slte o photo-
graph — Lator shown to be
faked — of Kerry and Jane
Fonda, the setress antls
war agtivist who hed visited
‘Hanoi durlog the war. Last
year, he ured bis Wab slia 1o
denounce “Sen. Barack Hus-
seln Obeme Je* and hla

fathor's Muslim heritege.

Tut Sampley eserved Bis
mo3t veagmous sttecks for
Sex foha MeCoin, R-Arkz, 2
Navy pilot and fellow Viet-
nam vatetan who speat five
yoars as a prisoner of war,
Sumplay belicved many miss
ing soldiors and aireen wer¢
atill allve and was upset thal
MeCaln did pot ebanplon an
effort 1o bring them hpme, As
wzesull, Sampley dug through
MeCain's record, using Losu-
endo to make clelma that
ranged from farfetched to
seurzilauy (o slandercns,

In 01092 srticte in his mag-

azine, T.6, Vateran Dispateh,
Sampiey eolled McCain “the
Manchtirlan candidete,” sug-
gesting he had heen bralar
washed by his captors and
might have been 2 dupe or
secret ngent of tha Sovlet
XGB, When McGain recom-
mended that the Unlted
States eslabilsh diplomatie
elotiona with Victzem, Sax-
pley aceused him of abeiting
the cacmy.

In 2004, McCain called
Sampley “one of the mest
despicable people T bave ovar
had the misforiune 1o
eacounter”

MARIA ELENA
IBARRA MARTIN, 76

Marine
scientist
was also
activist

Wew York Timas Servico

Merfa Blena Tharea Mastia,
dlrectoe of the Ceater for
Mnslne Research ac the Uni-
vensity of Havana, B ¢o-
founder of#he Guban Society
Tor the Protectlon of the Bovl-
tenment end & leader in
Caribbean marine ecology,
;Hed May § in Cuba, She wos

5.

Her death was confirmed
by Orlzcde Rey Santos, dirce-
tor of the cuvizonment diree-
totara at Cuba'y Minksry of
Sctence, Techostopy and the
Envlranment.

Tharcs was born Dec. 27,
1932, i Santlago de Cuba, She
]ni.nmi thie faculty of the Ual-
vensity of Huvana in 1964 uod
cventually ross to bacome
dean of blolegy. Adter early
reicnrch o3 plankton and
related mark

inlsmns, she
tumed her attention to croco-
le, tnanacess snd aspeelally

the fuztles of the Casibbean
and to maessures 1o protect
she

N

Sha wag e quintessen-
tial ocientist-activist,” sald
Dliver Hatirk, = profasior at
Tulaoe Uolversity Law
Schoal whe went to Cubain
the 1390 o belp draft eavi-
Tonmentat eglslatlon

The Weorld Wildife Fund
deseribas Cuba'y carine habl-
tats as wellprcszrved, lo
what it call “deamatle cone
trast” 10 Its Carlbbean peigh-
bors, Resepzchers who sudy
jts marine ceology attribute
ity sedative health at least in
pait to Tbarma,
Weorking ot thu marine
eepter with vesy limitad
resotsees, Fearta and ber col
leagues “crested x hell of an
agepcy out of nothing
Honek said.

Biscaunt
Patie Furnitere
Sale and Service

Patis Famnilure Sistributors
1984 Tigestail Blud
Bania Beach, FL
954-921-0590

Los Angahs Trnos

Algtter, a veteras chatacter
actor who stacred 1o lh:
19608 situatl

FRANK ALETTER, B3

Character actor
known for sitcoms

{Tmogene Cocs and Jon B. §-
LOS ANGELES — Prank R

oas),
As a guest actoy, he
appeared in more thao

CHANGE OF PUBLIC HEARING DATE AND REQUEST FOR
PUBLIC COMMENTS ON THE PROFOSED AMENDMENT TO
THE FY 2001 THROUGH 2008 ACTION PLANS

Onkprt 13,

Thw:

i 18, 009, A1 RS0, .04 puct ofthe Boars

1% 20081

wmandsianis Is

of County Neaslag and Compuriy b tha n the
itand Sevil o Lk ll-me.mrifaw. S43 Y Firet rwal, Allerd, Floridn, Thi bk 3 ot ta a2 p i coniant

Bringing Up Suddy and It's
About Time, bas dled, He
was 83,

Aletier, who was anes
martied ko aclzess and for-
mer Mis Amerlca Loe Meri-
wether, died of cancer
We o bls Los Ang
tes bome, said hlz daugleer
Kyle Ol

Alelter, a 1950x Broadway
actor whose credits included
the mausical comedy Jefls
Are Ringing, appeared in o
niumber of wovles, lneluding

Torad Torai, but he was best
kuown for his excensive
wozk in television.

In the 1960:6l sexics
Bringing Up Ruddy, he
played bachcler Buddy
Mawer, an Iovestrent coun-
salor ilving with his meddle-
K07 Spiddter aunla.

1966-67 saries, he and fack

oy played astronauts
who grack (ke Llme barsler
and wind up back on Barth
during ha Slope Ape, whete
1hey are befricnded by o cou-
pis named Shad apd Grank

10G serier, jnchedl Ty
Mason, The Lucy Show,
MASH, Koak, AT i the Pame
Isl)t;!unlmy Islend, Murder,

Wrote ond Delles,

“He way ane of the fices
that everybody would stop
end agsk, ‘Do 1 know you

o~ from snywherer ¥ Qldham
ald,

Aletrer, who wos bom In
tha Quesns hozough of Rew
“York on Jon 14, 1926, secved
in the Army (knm [946-48,
during which he was in a
Special Service uplt in Ger-

Misrer Roberts wnd Torel mnoy,

Afler hls

mmmmmmmm«mmﬁ.m Mmhmdhmﬁuwﬂ-\?ﬁﬂam s

1 Wi 1 Coon,

Hymuhodd |

m‘. Fuordda 33426,

concaig thie axsen. rnwmummmmmmnmuumlmmmmmm-

‘swbatartie! Ldodments

carolled in the Dxnma:ln
Woarkshop at the New
School fer Social Research in
Manhatise.

Hec mude bis Broadway
debut In 1950 when he
replaced B Watlech In the:
role of Stefanowskl In Mister

In Tt's About Time, s Roberis,

Alelter served for many
years on the board of direc-
tors of the Screen Actors

d

el

Fila 1958 fiegt marrloge lo
Mezlwether ended ix
dlvoree In \be early *702,

YOUR ABVELOS TELL
YOU THEIR STORY.
ITTO YOV,

WE SHOW

MAY 15-17, 2009

FAIR EXP'Q CEMYER « YANRIAMY PABK
cubunoslalgizorg  Eheweitimb () TENER]

W,

2009 Redland International
ORCHID FESTIVAL

*America's Favorite
Orchid Festival®

May 15th-17th
9:00 a,m, « 5:00 p.m,

Admission $7.00

redlandonchldfeatival,org)

T following Findt advarilLed For rectpra n tha Aprl 13, J00% Wiamd fiora
ars bokvg runoed from tha P Amsndomol:

"I It on Progrm 'WW
Acbon Agncy
Baach L Tondos ey W‘Eﬁ"w T
| Youl COEG Foodi Fameviasmom iam AL
[ Barcecc Cononiia T | Ewoakona Condoniien T6 | HOHE &% T
| Ciadoin Sopparne Hoowng, Ine. Vs Aron g | HOVESl | [N
AT, T RoywonApwU | WAD0GS0 | HOVE 6 )
ToHL BONE ot Fakcred TiwaLE
Frmiin
aTalloicg ouions arw bakv cddnd 1a Uha Pan Amasdmiol
TWnurees of CAG ARwerlions
UaToRa CAL NI CAE ] TGRS | CORn 2 E
NATSS CAC . Wy isa CAC #100,900:00 CDEG 1009 T
W, 8 Rint CAE V. LG T CAG. | S0 | oot 200m £
Fartas CAD [ PGB | DR N0 ¥
GBLTAG oot G WOHN | ¥
v Forne CAC TRATH | COGRw ]
SR Vairer Z TR
Arenmmasndsd Redlsiizitlan of GAC Fuads
Tnine Coc [ CORG 7007 | Wherawod |
Tachnleal Asaktinee
Tanacal T Chuanow ol Sonmaccn [y
0000 | coscam
Tachnical Anaictancon
T LU | S50 | OG0 | W
[ Ta%a (anar fCOMANGE o il VM0G0 | COBGI008 | Weaaiiet |
Trhwlonk Asslstany
TR e | 000 | COUa 200k | MisHREd |
Tucknkcst Asakiarce
(I ook Drakpawt | HoM000 | CORG 200 ¥
ViariTadt Cowdy Feik 100 Racwiton § Fuk Tmprneras (08n oxavll | 10000000 | 500G 1007 1]
Pul)
EoOl CAC Tt T propci T80 | SEIMEDS | Eee 200 U
Fartink CAT Fa LA S WORCE F0ID. [ ComG 2608 ¥
Tk RoomEARdre Rud Aot o TR
CAT Furds

T T T Wrwcas wi R caplund CORG Fundr
I |

| Vi Dade Courdy Dbice of 1o | Prmradion Supal 000 1077 | Cowmyaion |
Presnaion
L N [ o e LT T T TR
Prasiseation
A T R T Y G
Techvkal Aasstanon
[T Wankel OCED  §  PORGSURGn | WIS | CORG TN | WiBkold
“NiriDath OCEGH F¥ 2600 AGGoral Erieavil | S20,74600 | COGG 205 | Camiymon
Vs Ona OG0 TG Rassv TR
| Total Reca prured COBG Fundi EIEECED
ical 43 RadiLirRy +TCDBG Fondy
[ C LT e — 080 260 T
L LT Ailivchin ATL13 | CORO2I0F | Tomipeds |
mprovanls ]
T o [ FRTART
GO0 funds
| FeHTCORE Funes Remwris KT
Froin b,
Tenul Racomnai FITERT )
Rellsnghnc COR Famy
Toarers ol Frtvphond ROME Fondt
[ Weimitraia Erpramick T, e, | PoRsmTiwy | STSEAM | HOUE 207 T
Vao Din ERgicRe, Tt D Wmmwwmﬁ | ¥e0000000 | HOUE 2005 ]
WGt ERwwwmiv, vt B S Agn | ST | Ao 290l E]
M Asana
| DT ala Erpomament ek bw, | Wi Grpawanenl T | SOMG00 | R0E 2001 E]
NBR-0aH Erpossmant 10, . Toatkg TrOMS000 | WOME 2005 | WEswnd |
WE5cen HRE Rvr T4 | ROUETm | Gowiaa |
| Tl Actviies Laaa P TE5100 FEea
[ ORI Rreaphared FOUE Fords TR
Keeamimaried Avdln\huben o1 HONE Fonds
T LG Vo AorEia 3l Bpng Gwrdea TE0300_] NOUE %08 ]
e St " [ WOUE 2600 k]
| TGl A cramonted Redaidbalion X3
of HOME Funds
A P ¥ i
procsdngy

lmadn, ik

el P ul REE}SSB0 kst o 73 e sacet,

q




EXHIBIT 1

SOURCES OF RECAPTURED CDRG FUNDS (non-CAC)
Comntission
Agency Activity Name DS # Amount Source Dlstrict
At the Radius Group Rental Rehabilitation 4568 $20,000,00f CDBGZ07 Countywide
Beta Tau Zela Royal Association, ing. Academic Tutoring and Meniering Program 4133 $26,903.80 CDBGZ06 1,23
Biack Economic D"‘l‘:ﬂfgg:_:;;’““""""- Ine. ¥ocls| o riorvBlack Economic Development | 4266 g20,80450)  CDBGZS Countywide
Biack Ecanomic D“‘{;‘f‘é’;\‘;‘;‘;"“ﬁ“”"' Ine. I/ TOOI| & mic Davelopment Technioal Assistance | 8516 se74260|  ChBGZD4 Countywide
'} Black Econonils De‘,’_.ﬂf%“;;:;f"am”"' Inc. IToole] £ onemic Development Technioal Assistance | 3781 s2004z62]  CDBGZOS Ceuntywide
Black Ecanoia ”““’;‘;“r’%ﬁ::‘gf°ﬂ"’i°“' . £ Todls| & 0emic Develupment Technics: Assistance | 4134 s287713  CoBGZOS Countywide
Black Economic Development Goziftlon, inc. f Tools Techrical Assistance 3597 s0q2082]  cDBGZO Countywida
For Change
Beringuen Health Care Center Prevenilve Health Servicas - District 11 4135 $10,318.62) CDBGZ06 k)|
Brothers of the Seme Mind, Inc. Tachnical Assistance 4438 $5,623.00] CDBGZO7 Countywide
Brethars of the Same Mind, Inc, Technical Assistance Program 4438 $6,835.35) CDBGZ0Y Countywide
Business and Technology Develcpment Corporation| Carrie P. Meek Center for Business Technical
The Assistance 4439 $20,463.08 COBG2OY 89,10
Revolving Logn Fund For Business
Camacol Loan Fund, Inc. Development 4440 $706.52] CDBGZ07 Counlywide
Canlro Campesino-Farmworker Center, Inc, Florlda Gity Vilages Phase il, Il & IV 3022 $4,168.05] CDBGZ04 en
Centro Campasino-Farmworker Center, Inc, Florida City Villages Phasa IV 3522 $516.32 CDBGZ06 Bg
Ceniro Campesino-Farmwarker Center, Inc. Florida €y Vidages Phasa V 522 $806.82| CDBGZ06 89
CODEQC, inc. Prlncaton Manor Apartments 3546 $23,000.00 ChBRGZ05 ]
CODEC, Ine. Royal Palm Apariments 3676 $3,072.01 CNBGZOS 1
CODBEC, Inc, Royal Palm Apariments 3454 $15,280,02| CDBGZ03 1
Gontractors Resoures Center, Inc ED Tachnical Assistance 4448 $2,467.81 CDBGZOT Countywide
Contraciors Resource Center, Inc £D Tachnical Assistanca 4446 $86.18] COBGZOT Countywide
Curley's House of Styls, Inc. Curley’s Hope Relief Food Bank NiA $50,000.00 COBGZ08 3
Rehab: Single Family Upli ResidentialiHome N
Da Hostos Sanlor Centar, inc. Improvement 4484 $21,805.61 CDBGZOT Caunlywide
Dynamic Commumnity Development Corp. Economic Development Technical Assistance | 3827 $1,000.8G) GDBGZ04 2
Enterprise Developg’algrr;td gorpnration of South Business Line 4435 $1,798.59] CORGZO7 4
Fnlerprisa Bevelopmant Gorparation of South Buslness Linc 4600 $2272  GDBOGZOB 1
: Fia, Mem, Unlv, ED Technical Assistance -
Flarida Memorlal Unbearsity, Inc. Entrepreneurship 4601 $10,562.41 CDBGZOB Countywlde
Gaulds Community Development Corporation, Inc. Goulds Storeparch 2680 $5,054.53 CDBGZA3
Qouids Community Development Carporatien, Ine, Goulds Storeperch 4171 $30,470,75 CDBGZ0S ]
Geulds Community Developmant Corporation, Ing. Gouids Storaporch 4171 §1141,805.22] CDBGZ06 k]
Goulds Communily Develapment Corporation, Ing. oulds Storeporch 411 $09,834.86) CDBGZOT 9
Greater Miami Service Corps Employment and Tralning 4603 $5,211.58 CDBGZ08 Countywide
Greater Miami Service Corps Graffiiti Abstement Progsram 4447 $1,153.61 COBGRZ0Y Countywida
Greater Miami Servics Corps Graffitl Abatement Program 4604 $12,200.61, CDBGZ08 Countywlids
Haitian American Alliance Youth Foundation Haitian Amarlcan Alliange Youlh Foundation 4558 $18,709.40) CoBGZW 1234
Hatian Amevican Cenler for Economio & Puble Techrical Assistance to Buskesses 4448 248515  cpBGZOY Countywids
Haitian Organization of Women, Inc. Micro-Enterprise Loan Program 36687 $2,500.00 CDBGZ04 Countywide
Housing Opportunities Project For Excalisiice, inc. | Fair Houslng Education and Quireach Inifiative) 4449 $439.99 COBGZO7 Countywide
J L Brown Development Corporation 142 Avenuea Shops 3082 $10.00 CDBGZ05 9
. N Pueblo de Soi - Affordable Housing
Jubilee Cemmunily Davelopment Corparation Pradevelopment 3060 $3,076.93) CDBEZ03 3
Mertin Luthor Kggrsa"::i‘;’:'“ Pevelopment Busingss Incubalor and Technical Assistence | 3637 $4,861,51 CDBGZ0S Cauntywide
Marlin Luther K'(';'frs:fa’:fof" Davalopment | g iness tncubalor end Technleal Assistence | 4209 2053974  CDHGZOE Countywide

10:41 PM

10

06/0/200%



EXHIBIT 1

Sources of Recaptured GDBG Funds continued

Agency Activity Name D15 # Amount Source Cogsm;::on
MD Office of Econom{i; gg\g;tupment Coordinafion§ Flerida Staiemzigr:; ‘Dj:gga;rgcic‘unty Enterprise A $180,000.00 CDRG200S Gounlywide
MEYGA Security School inc. Meyga Security jobs Resoures Sclution 4461 $5,756.70 CDBGZ07 o2
Miami Dade Neighborhood Housing Servicss, Inc. { Rehab Singla Famiy Units - Owner Occuplad | 3639 $20,000.00! COBGZ05 Countywide
Miami-Dade Building Depariment Demoiition of Unsafe Struclures 3419 $22,8687.1 CDBGZ03 Counlywide
Miami-Dade Commurity Actian Agency Eldetty R"""""ﬂf;;’;‘r’;gy Consarvatlon | 4o4e gaz7051  coBGzoe Countywlde
Miami-Dade Communily Action Agency Paint Disiribution Program 384 $2.00 CDBGZ0S Countywide
Miami-Dade Department of Humen Servicas Emergency Shelter Program 4225 $3,131.77, CDBGZ06 Countywids
Miami-Dada Depertment of Human Services Fair Houslng 4456 $4,691.30) CDBGZOT Counfywide
Miami-Dade Deparimant of Human Sorvices Socia) Services Master Plan 4614 $61,000.00] cOBGZ08 Countywide
Miami-Dade Dapariment of Hurpan Services Tepani-based Rental Assistance {CDBG) 4614 $16.00] CDBGZ08 Counlywide
Miaml-Dade Department of Human Services Treatment Allernatives to Strast Crimes 3420 $3,767.04 CDBGZ08 Countywide
Miami-Dade Empowarment Trust, Inc. Micro Business 4459 $40,000.00 CDBGZ05 Countywide
Mismi-Dade QOCED ED CRP 7900 NW AVENUE LLC 339C $90,000.00] chBGZO3 Countywide
Miami-Dade OCED ED Commerctal Revitalization Pregram / Nen TUA| 3601 $3B,887 63 CDBEZ05 Counlywide
Miami-Dade OCED ED CRP HOMESTEAD Concrete & Drainage Ine | 4464 $6,532.37 GDBGZOY 9
Miami-Dade OCED ED CRP KINGS KIDS 3601 $4,017.40 CDBGZ05 1
Miami-Dada OCED ED CRP LOVE THY KIDS 3601 $4,617.40 CDBGZOS 1
Miami-Dade OCED ED CRP M & M SUPERMARKET 3604 $3,948.57 CDBGZ05 g
Miami-Dade QCED ED CRP MANKERS FUNERAL HOME 3801 $2,687.40 CoBGZOs 3
Miami-Dade OCED ED CRP MINCEY'S AUTO CENT 3601 $1,826.00] CDBGZOS 2
Mismi-Dade OCED EL CRP Mincay's Tire Speclal Inc. 3654 $407.40) CDBGZo4 2
Miami-Dade OCED ED CRP PINEWOOD PLUMBING 601 $2,667.40 CDBGZ05 2
Miami-Dade OCED ED CRF Rocket Trallers 3654 §6,340.52) CDBGE04 2
Miami-Dade OCED ED GRP Tucel & Tucel 3601 $2,517.40] CDBGZ0S 2
Miemi-Dade OCED ED CRP Yeaeger Ciinle 3601 $14,813,00 CDBGZ05 2
Miaml-Dade OCED ED Melkose Economic Development infilative 4565 $100,000.00 CDBGZO7 2
Miami-Dade OCED EU e A Londing | aepg soas000  coBozod Countywids
Miami-Dade OCED ED Mi“E"‘“rﬁ::frjg‘:Sﬁyﬁg ror tendig | agse $38,68617|  CDBGZO Countywide
Miami-Dade OCED ED MIWE“‘“"’,T: Qﬁfjéf:rm::a’ Lending | a555 $76,54487  CDBGZOS Countywida
Miami-Dada OCED ED MR omnar T~ | 3084 $200,  CDBGZ02 Countywhde
Miami-Dade OCED ED MLK 3601 $140,00C.00 CDBGZ0S 2
Miami-Dade OCED ED PUERTO RICAN CHAMBER OF COMM CRP§ 3179 $2,499.94] COBGZ02 Countywide
Miaml-Dada OCED ED Rehab 4232 $161.06 CDBGZOE Countywide
Miami-Dade OCEDR ED Revolving Loan Fund Progeem COBG 4235 $13,631.74 CDBGZ05 Countywide
Miaml-Dade QCED ER Yechnical Assislance NA $4,221,47 CDBGZO7 Countywids
Miaml-Dade OCED ED TOOLS FOR CHANGE REVOLVING 79 $8,026.11 CDBGZ02 Countywide
Miami-Dade OCED ED CRP 746 Building 3601 §72,387.40 CREGZIs 3
Miami-Dade OCED UD Sillding Inventory Menagsment 3662 $9,375,62 CDBGZ05 Counlywida
Miami-Dade CCEDUD Building lnventory Menagement 4472 $9,677.84 COBGZOT Countywida
Miami-Dade OCED UD Gounty Wide Land Acquisition 3664 $15,768,46) CDBGZ05 Countywide
Mlami-Dade QCED UD County Wide Land Acquisition 4474 $9.14 CDRGZO7 Countywide
Miami-Dade OCEDUD Richmond Helghts Glearance and Deme 2685 $15,000.00 coRGZo g
Miami-Dade OCED UD Sandy Plnes Slte Clean Up 3456 $35,000.00 CcDBGZ03 9
Miami-Dade OCED UD South Miaml Sirest Improvements Nia $30,000.00 CDBGZ05 7
Miami-Dade QCEDUD Suppert Servicas for CD- Acquired Parcels 3663 $1,879,59 CDBGZ0s Counlywide
Miami-Dade GCED UD Support Services for CD- Acquired Parcals 4470 $753.34 COBGZOT Countywide

10:41 PM

({

Q6i01/2068




EXHIBIT 1

Sources of Recaptured CDBG Funds continued
Agsncy Acfivity Name IDIS # Amount Source 3";‘;::0"
Miami-Dade OCED UD Suppor Services for SURTAX Parcals 4473 $18,595.31 CDBGZO7 Countywide
MiamiDade Peblic Library System Fairawn Ubrary Compuler Glasses for Senior | yang 8500000  CcOBGZUS 6
Wiami-Dade Public Library System Miami-Dade Public Library 4308 $5,000,00 CDBGZ0G Countywide
Miami-Dade Health Depariment tmmunizafion Van 4610 37,475,092 CDBGO8 Counlywide
Miami-Dade Haalth Department Radent Control Program 4603 $28,320.0! CDBGOR Countywida
Mleml-Dade Housing Agency Publle Housing Modamizalion 4459 0,80 CDBGOT Gountywide
Miami-Dade OCED CDBG Reserve NIA $72,807.004 CDBG200% Countywide
Miam|-Dade OCED FY 2009 Additional Erditernent NIA $268,746.00 CORGZ008 . Counlywida
Miami-Dade QCED Project Support NiA, $491,269.5 CDBG2007 Multi-district
Miami-Dade Offica of Historic Praservation Historic Praservalion Support 4455 $24,443.74] cbheG2007 Counlywids
Miarni-Dade Office of Historic Praservallon Radiand Schooi 2835 $587,018.20 CDBG 2008 8
Mujores Unias Justcia Educacon y Reforms, inc.| ook S"”?‘”ssrggi“;é“"’d and Abused | 55y $138341]  CDBGZ0S Countywide
Multi Ethnic Youlh Group Generatlon of Adolescent Leaders 4312 §2,787.5¢) CPBGZ0S L2
My Backyard, inc. Afler School Program 4253 $4,991.98 CDBGZOS 13
NANA Economic Davelopmont Techrical Assistance $100,000.00 CDBG2007 Multi-district
NANAY, INC Adul 8Kl T’“‘“‘E‘gs‘frgj‘}""’y‘““"‘ Program | 4065 $1500000  CDBOZ0G 1
HANAY, ING Youtn Skil T'a‘"'(':fgggp'wmm‘ Projot 3 4254 $20,00000  CPBGZO6 124
Naranja Lakes GRA Ecenomic Development (TBA) 3424 $70,000.00{ CDBGZ203 Countywida
Naranja P““""“’é‘n‘;ﬁ'ﬁ'{;ﬁg“" Devalopraant Princston Square A 35000000  COBGZ06 83
Nararja P““““:;‘O;‘L’;‘a’:‘lgﬁ"y Developmant Sunny Haven Project 4477 $i00,00000]  CDBGZ07 88
Neighbors and Nelghbors Associalion, Inc. Economic Davelopment Technical Assistance { 4256 $8,584.37 cOBGZ06 Countywida
New Hepe Davelopment Center, inc. Youth After Schaol Progzam 4313 $7,926.85 COBGZIG 123
New Jerusalem CDC §.C.0.R.E. Youth Developmant 4314 $37,604,56) CDBGZ06 2
© BTNy UBVEIPIENT FECaral STt porth Dade Communlly MarketingiAwareness| 4479 sage]  copezwy 123
Qveriown Communily Optimist Club Youth Activily Center 4316 $20,000.00 CDBGZ06 3
Pariners for sa'éf&ﬁ"‘::”"@g; Inc.fdba Wioro- Malch Savings Fund 481 3$60,146.55  CDRGZO7 Countywide
Partners for SB'SE“,‘P“’““S& tne:fdba Micro- Meiched Savings Fund 4204 5602665  CDBGZOS Countywids
Pariners for Sagfxﬁmlfg:\ ine.Jdba Micro- Matchad Savings Fund 4481 ses00000|  cpaczor Countywids
Partners for Se'fu'fg’l’nﬂ:g"ggk tnc.fdoa Micro- Technical Asslstanca 4293 $s0za084  CDHGZO? Couniywide
Paeace Be 8till Youlh Devetopment Center, inc. Taen Empowerment Program (VEP) 4261 $1,410.40 CDBGZ08 1
Projeat STOPP, Inc. Youth Leadership Program 4262 $17.52 CDBGZI6 23
Regis Houss, Ing, Melrasa Working Famities Daycare 4265 '$7,D10.5 CDBGZ06 2
Richinend Peredne Opfimist Club, Ine, CGommunity Buspension Program 4268 54.651.76| CDBGZO6 g
Richmand Perrine Optimist Club, Inc. Prarine ‘g:",‘:hf;:“:g‘:fgg:ﬂd° Youh g7 §449500  COBGZS 9
Richmond Perring Oplimlst Club, inc. Year Round Work Experience Program 4266 $2,497.85 CDBRGZO6 <]
Rickia fsaac Feundation, Inc. Rickia lseac F°”S“:;‘i':l"§”“""“ dustics | yaqy $4e02217]  coBGZ08 3
Sembrando Flores Health Service - "PESCAR" Projssl 4300 32,056,558 CDBGZE 89
Sistars and Brothers Forever, Inc. Employment Training 4211 $5,907.49 CDBGZ0E 5,67,10,12,33
Sistera and Brothers Foraver, Inc. Senicr Sarvices 4270 $8,983.7" CDBGZo6 5.8,7,10,12,13
South Flarida Puerie R“:ﬁgc"“"‘b‘" of Gommerce, Mioro Lending Pilot Projact 4482 $1580643]  CDBGZO? 3
Souih Florida Puett Riﬁ: Chamber of Commerce, Micro-Loan Services 702 $1,000.45] COBGZO04 3
South Miami Comen Revitalization Sirip Mail 4518 $100,000.00 CDBEGZDE 7
Southwest Saclal Services Pragram, Inc. Tamiami Senlor Centar 4274 $2,746.54 COBGZ08 6,7,10,11,12

10:41 PM

) o

Q60112609



EXHIBIT 1

10:41 PM

(3

of Recaptured CDBG Funds confinued
Agency Activity Name mis# Amount Source Cogli:l‘:::‘lon
St Agnes Ralnbow Vmiga Community Developmen]  Administrative.suppost of construction of 85 5
Comoration, Ine. family units 3005 $30,600.00 GDEGZ03 3
Unidad of Miami Beach, In - Miam! Beach Hispaniq  Senior Tralning & Employment Pregram
Comieunlty Center (S.T.EP} 4284 §11,101.29 GLBG2GE 48
Universet T“'"’cgfp“x‘l‘lgg" Devalopmen Infeastrueture and Devalcpment 1973 s11.40081  cDBGZO4 1
Universal Truth Community Developmesnt Infrasiruclure Improvement and Drainage
Cormoration Prolect 2177 $3,940,35) CDBGZO7 1
Waomen cf Shelter of HOPE Public Services 4302 $7,000,00 CDBGZ06 [
Young Men's Christian Assoclation of Graater Child Care Center - G.W, Carver Child
Miami, The Development Canter 3259 $100,000.00 ¢oeGz07 3
Young Man's Christlan Association of Greater Child Cars Conter MLK 2490 $10,575.54 CDBGZO4 3
Miami, The
" GOULDS REHABILITATION SINGLE FAMILY
Youth in Action Center, Tne, MULT UNITS FOR HOMEOWNERSHIP 311 $14,936,31 CDBGZ02 a
Total CDBG Funds Recaptured $3,788,093.2
RECOMMENDED REDISTRIBUTION OF CDBG FUNDS (non-CAC)
Commlssion
Agency Activity Hame DS ¥ Amoun Sotites District
Cieip, LTD Clelz Apariments N/A $295,000,00 CDBG2008 4
Miami-Dade Community Action Agency Ophelia Brown Head Start Canter N/A $2,221,000.00 GDBG200R 1
Miami-Dade CCED W. Llitle River ROW Improvements NIA $300,000.00 CDbBG2009 2
Miami-Dads OCED Homsbuyer Asslstence NiA §392,093.22) CDBG2009 Countywids
Miami-Deds QCED individue} Development Account Program | i 20000000  COBGa0oE Countywide
Florida State/Miami Dade County Entarprise ,
Méami-Dade QCED Zone Program NiA $180,000.00 CDBG20CY GCountywide
Infrastructura Capital Improvements .
Miami-Dade OGED {Gountywide) NIA $200,000.00 CDBG2009 Countywita
Total Redistribution of CDBG fund s $3,765,083.2

06/01/2008



EXHIBIT 1

RECOMMENDED SOURCES OF COMMUNITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE (CAC) FUNDS

Total CAC CDBEG Allocations Recaptured

Agency Actlvity Name s # Amoun Source cng;;"f;::‘m
piiami-Dade OCEDICAG Opa-locka CUmm::i;m:visory Commitiee NIA $100,000.00 cDEGIE 4
MiamiDade OCEDICAG Goulds Commurdy Atvsory Commiten | -y $10000000  CDBGDS 9
Niomi-Dade OCEDICAC Gouids Communty Advisary Commitee | gy $10000000  CDBGOA 8
Missti-Dads CCEDICAG Melrose Commurlly Advisery Gommdtee | na $100,00000  CDBGOD 2
Miaml-Dads OCEDICAC Meiross Gommurity Advisory Gommkies | - pga $10000000  COBGOD 2
MiamiDado OCEDICAG South Miami Gommunity Adviscry Commitee § - sio0o0000  CDBGUS 7
Miami-Dads OCED/CAG Sauth Miam| Com:g;x;:rv ::dvisory Commitiee NIA $100,000.00 CDBGOD 7
slami-Dade OCEDICAC Pertino Gommunily Advisory Gommitiea 1 xia $100.00000  GDBGOR g
Miami-Dads OCEDICAC Perfina Commuinly Advisory Commitise |y sion00000  cpRGos 9
Miam}-Dace OCED/CAG W. Lt River Comamunky Adisory Gommitee) s $2500000  CDBGO9 2

RECOMMENDED REDISTRIBUTION OF COMMUNITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE (CAC) FUNDS

Total CAC CDBG Allocations Red! stributed

$25,000.00 COBGH2 ]
$926,000.00

Total CDBG Allocations Recaptured (non-CAC and CAC}

$4,713,083.2

Total CDBG Funds Redistributed {non-CAC and CAC)

$4,713,083,22

10:41 PM

14

Agency Activity Name ) IS # Amount; Soures cogni?‘i::llon
Assaclalion for D?:i?ﬂ::: of tha Exceplianal ADE-South Facilly Expansion Projact NiA $50,00000]  CDBGZ08 Countywida
Biack Eco. Dev, Coalition, Inc.JTocls For Change Micre -Loan program NiA $25,000.00) CDBGZ0% Countywlde
Business and Technology Development Corp., The Carrie P. Maak Center 45094 $50,000,00 CDBGZ09 88,10
Gemacol Revohving E‘ﬁﬁ.ﬁ;‘?&i‘i’ Businass A $50,00000  GDRGOS 2
Cily of Opa-Lacka Sharbondy Park Pool/Gymnasium 3082 $75,000,004 CDRGZ08 1
City of South Miaml Murray Park Aquatic Center a24s $100,000.001 ¢DBGZ08 7
Cily of South Miami Murray Park Aquatic Center 3245 $100,000.00 CDBGZ03 7
Cliffs Reslaurant Cliffs Restaurant Rehabifitation $2%,000.004 CDBG 08 2
Dynamic €DG Econemic Davalopment Technical Assistanca | - N/A $50,060.90 CDBGOY 2
Dynamis CRG Economlo Development Technica? Assistance N/A $25,000,00) CHBGOs 2
Goulds Community Advisory Commiltae Reserve for Project TBD NiA $40,000.00; ChBGog 9
l.alir Chamber of Commarce Econemic Developmeanl Tachnical Assistance N/A $50,900.00] CDBG 08 2
Miemi-Dade Parks and Recraatlon Park Improvements {Ben Shavis Park} NiA $100,000.00; DGR 9
Neighbors and Nelghbors Associstion, Inc. Ecanomic Developmant Technlcal Assistance | N/A $25,000.00 CDBG 08 1,2,3,4,56,7,85,10
Neighbors and Neighbors Assoclation, Inc, Farmer's Market NiA $10,000.00) COBE09 ¢
Opa-Lecka CBG HURT Buiiding 4316 $26,000,001 CDBGO3 ]
Pariners for s“";";f::;“l‘;gf&'“°' diofa Micro- Micro-Loan Program NIA $265,000,00 CDBGOY Countywide
Perrine Community Advisory CO_mmiﬂee Reserve for Project TBD N/A $25,800.00) £DBes g
South Dade Al Conditioning & Refig, ino. Soeuth Dada A/G Job Creatlon Program 4635 $50,000.00) CcDBGos 8
Soulh Pade Afr Conditioning & Refrig. Inc, South Dads AIC Job Croation Program NiA

06/01/2009



EXHIBIT 1

SOURCES OF RECAPTURED HOME AND RENTAL REHABILITATION FUNDS
Agancy Aglivity Name nis# Amount| Source cog;::;?:tion
Botler Way of Miaml, ino. Better Way Main Facility 4555 $93,004.15 HOMEST 3
Gantour s“"p"““’gomﬁggﬁj‘"“ {ikfa Carrfour De! Prado Rental Assistarica 4037 §10,163.87]  HOMEDS Courtywide
Carrfor S”PP""“;;’D';]‘;’:;‘I.‘E;\)‘““- {fikla Carrfour Royallon Apariments 2955 75000000  HOMEDS 5
Canfour Supportive Housing, Inc, ({fida Carfour Drel Prada Rental Asslstance 4407 s2175  HOmEZO7 Countywido
Comporation)
Centro Campasine Farmworker Centsr, ne. Florida City Villages §, Il W 37s¢ $84.33 HOMEZ04 ]
Cenlre Campeslno Farmworker Genter, Ing, Florida City Village Vi 3739 $148.66 HOMEZOT ]
Cenlre Campasine Farmworker Center, Inc. infill Atfordabla Housing 3739 $31.6¢ HOMEZOT 8
Charlee of Dade County, Ino, Foster Care Residential Rehabllitation 4496 $300,000.00) HOMEZ06 Countywlde
Clelo Lid Cinle Apariments N/A $296,000.00% RR 4
CODEG, Inc. La Palma Apartments (CHDO) 4018 $12,887.27] HOMEZO7 5
CODEC, Ine. La Palma Apariments (CHDO)‘ 4018 $16,279.44] HOMEZ0S 5
CODEC, Ino. Royal Palm Apartmentis (CHDO) 4423 $676,98 HOMEZOE 1
CODEC, Inc. La Pajma Apariments (CHOO} 4018 $3.102.4{!| HOMEZGS 5
COBEQC, IncJPrincaton Manor Princeton Mancr Apartments {CHDO) 4494 $499.59’ HOMEZOT 2]
J L Brown Development Corporation Tuscany Piace 4108 $500,000.00} HOMEZ06 9
MD Community Action Agency Senior Hornaowne.:.?. E-nergy Conservation and §44.56) HOME 2004 Multidistrict
Rehabilitation Program
MO Housing Finance Awthority Deap Subsidy for Hameownership 30.735 HOME 57 Countywlde
ME Housing Finance Authority Deep Subsidy for Homeownership $1.670.62 HOME 93 Countywida
MD Housing Finance Authority Deep Subsidy for Homeownership $0.93; HOME 2004 Countywide
MD QCED HOME Reserve NA $3s1,114.00 HOME 2009 NA
Metatherapy §. Dade Housing for Homeless §7,055.12 HOME 2001 g
Miam}-Dade Empowerment Trust, Ine. Paimatio Homes NIA $225,060,00 HOME 2003 3
Miami-Dade Empowerment Trust, Inc, Southwsst Neighborhoad SF Homes N/A $500,000.00 HOME 2003 9
Miami-Dade Empowerment Trust, Ine, 5t, Agnes Tox:'nhomes Downpayment NIA $100,000,00 HOME 2004 a
Miami-Dade Empawetment Trust, inc. Wynwoad Empowerment Zone NiA $30,000.00, HOME 2004 3
Miami-Dade Empowerment Trust, inc. Housing NiA $1,000,000.00 HOQME 2008 Multidistrict
St. John Communily Developmant Corparatlon, Inc. St. John Townhemes(HOME GHDO) 4525 $60,000.00 HOMEZ04 3
St. Jahn Community Devalopment Corperation, inc. St John Village Homes I 4526 $10,214.73 HOMEZGB 3
81, Jehn Cernmunily Development Corporation, Inc, 8. John Vitlage Homes 3438 $45,500.00 HOMEZOS 3
§t. John Cammunily Development Comoration, Inc. St. John Village Homes |t 4064 $500,000.00] HOMEZOY 3
§t. John Community Development Corporation, Inc.| L John Village Hemes IE {HOME CHE:O) 4525 $321,000,00 HomeDs 3
St. John Community Devaelopment Corporatien, Ine. 81, John Courts || (HOME CHDO) 4643 $997,210.00 HOME 08 3
Total Home and RR Funds Recaptured $5,475,940.79
RECOMMENDED REDISTRIBUTION OF HOME AND RENTAL REHABILITATION {(RR) FUNDS
AGENCY ACTIVITY NAME s ¥ AMOUNY  SOURCE R
Brownsville Limited Brownsvilie Villas Affordable Rentals NA $69,970,35) HOME 2009 3
Brownsvills Limited Brownaville Villas Affordable Renlals NA $295,000.00 RR 3
Miami-Dade Communily Action Agency #ousing Asslstance Grant NA $1,000,00C.00 HOME 2003 Countywida
Miami-Dade OCED Section 8 Hemeewnership NA, §739,488.44 HOME 2008 Countywids
8, John CDC 81 John Apartments Rehabilitation NA $408,482.00 HOME CHDO 3
St. John COC St. John Village Apartment NA $1,083,000.00 HOME CHO 3
UnG I, LLC The Alrlum al Spring Garden NA $1,880,000.00 HOME 2009 3
Total Home and RR Funds Redistributed $5,475,940.7"
S
]
10:41 PM ’ ] Q510%/2009



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSION AUDITOR

Legislative Notes

Agenda Item: 8(K)1{A)
File Number: 091748

Committee(s) of Reference:  Board of County Commissioners

Date of Analysis: fune 15, 2009

Type of Item: Resolution Amending the FY 2009 Action Plan
Commission District(s): Countywide

Summary

This resolution authorizes the County Mayor or his designee to amend the FY 2009 Action Plan to
recapture unexpended funds from current and prior year projects and reallocate $4,713,093.22 of
Community Development Block Grant {CDBG) funds and $5,475,940.79 in Home Investment Partnership
Program (HOME) and Rental Rehabilitation {RR) funds.

Background and Relevant Legislation

During the May 13, 2009, Housing and Community Development Committee meeting, the Office of
Community and Economic Development (OCED) Director explained that the United States Department
of Housing and Urban Development {US HUD) has raised issues with the Miami-Dade County’s CDBG
balance exceeding 1.5 times its annual allocation.

The OCED Director also stated that the Department needed to move roughiy $20 million within the next
five months. Committee members were also told to expect a recommendation to recapture $3.5 million
of CDBG funding within the next month.

Policy Change and implication

This resolution recaptures and reallocates $5,475,940.79 in HOME and RR funds and the resolution also
recaptures and reallocates $4,713,093.22 in CDBG funds.

(1%




Questions

On handwritten page 1 of the cover memorandum it states that Rental Rehabilitation funds are being
recaptured from Cielo Apartments {Cielo) pursuant to RR guidelines that require projects within
entitlement jurisdictions to have a 25% match, This resolution will authorize the award of $295,000 in
CDBG funds to Cielo to the RR funding.

When was Cielo initially awarded RR funding?

According to OCED staff, the funding for the Cielo Ltd project which is located in the City of Miomi Beach
was alfocated through the FY 2008 Action Plan (Resolution R-1222-07),

Rental Rehabilitation funds preceded the HOME Investment Partnership Program. The Rental
Rehabilitation Program (RRP) was authorized by Congress as part of Section 17 of the United States
Housing Act of 1937 which was enacted into law in Section 301 of the Housing and Urban-Rural Recovery
Act of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-181, 97 Stat 1153. Section 17 Is codiffed at 42 U.5.C. 14370. The regulations
for the program are codified at 24 CFR Part 511,

RR funds help support the rehabilitation of eligible real property to be used primarily for residential
rental purposes. In addition, RR funds are administered in the same manner as HOME Investment
Partnership Program funds ond are subject to all of the HOME Investment Partnership Program
restrictions, Participating Jurisdictions are required to maich 25 percent of their HOME/RR allocation
with non—federal sources.

Budgetary Impact
N/A

Prepared By:
Tiandra D. Sullivan



